

Metropolitan Detroit Bureau of School Studies, Inc.

391 College of Education • Wayne State University • Detroit, Michigan 48202 Phone: 313-577-1611 • Fax: 313-577-8278 • www.metrobureau.org

Melissa Baker, Ed.S. Executive Director MelissaBaker@wayne.edu Nancy Campbell, Ed.D. Associate Executive Director nancy.campbell@wayne.edu

To: Metro Bureau Member

Superintendents, High School Principals, and High School Counselors

From: Metro Bureau Scholarship Committee

Subject: 2025 Metro Bureau Scholarship Application

Date: February 19, 2025

The 2025 Metropolitan Detroit Bureau of School Studies Inc. Annual Scholarship Award process has begun. Interested students in your district can complete the <u>online application</u> (https://bit.ly/metrobureauscholarship).

Applications must be submitted by March 12, 2025.

To be eligible students must:

a. Be a graduating senior from a high school of a Metro Bureau <u>member school district</u>.

OR

Be a graduating senior that attends a Metro Bureau member ISD technical campus. This applies even if the student's home district is not a Metro Bureau member district, as they attend a member ISD county school.

- b. Intend to enroll at one of the following Metro Bureau Member Colleges/Universities:
 - Oakland University
 - ➤ Wayne County Community College District
 - > Wayne State University

The scholarship award amount will be \$1,500 for awardees not going into education and \$2,000 for those expressing they are going into education. A matching amount will be made by the college/university for those students entering the field of education. Recipients will be required to provide proof of acceptance at one of the institutions listed above.

The Scholarship awards will be presented to each student recipient in one of two ways-in their local district at an Awards Banquet/Board Meeting or the check will be mailed to the recipients' homes.

If you have questions, please contact <u>cdesmit@wayne.edu</u> or <u>pdenson@wayne.edu</u>.